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January 22, 1975 

• COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
SPECIAL MEETING 

The Board met at 4:30 P.M. to consider the County budget. Orton and Glode present, Niland absent, Orton, 
Chairman Pro-tern. A blanket raise was approved as follows: 

Deputies and Clerks,-$25.00 per month 
Undersheiiff, $75.00 per month 
Road and Bridge Employees, $25.00 per month. 

ATTEST: 

February 4, 1975 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
. REGULAR MEETING 

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., all members present, Niland, Chairman. 

Minutes of meetings held January 7-8, 1975, were read and approved. 

Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Wyoming Department of Revenue 
Postmaster 
Wyoming Department of Revenue 
Office of County Clerk 

" "County Treasurer 
" "County Assessor 
" "County Attorney 
" "County Agent 
" ·· " Clerk of Court 

Department of Revenue 
Margie M~ Meacham 
Courthouse Custodians 
Office of Sheriff 
Herbert L. Matson 
Steve R. · Smith 
Road & Bridge Department 
J.E. Cashman, M. D. 
Charles A. Bergstrand' 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Mountain.Bell 
Health Officer 
City of Rawlins - Water Dept. 
Town of Hanna 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas Co. 
Pacific Power & Light 
Wyoming Department of Revenue 
Continental Oil Co. 
Texaco, Inc. 
Itek Business Products 
Mary Aydelott 
International Assoc. of Assessing Officers 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Terry L. Jones, Court Reporter 
John Niland 
John Orton 
John Glode 
Howard L. Morse 
J. A. Chevrolet-Cadillac 
McMahon Motors 
Wyoming Highway Department 
Bel Air Inn 
Fireside.Cafe 
Sinclair Pasco Marketing 
Texaco,_Inc. 
Entennmann Rovin Co. 
Cooper Chevrolet 
Continental Oil Co. 
Bi-Rite ·Drug 
Zeiger Enterprises 
C. w. Ogburn 
Jess Oyler 
Robert Mccargar 
Jade Lodge 
E. H. Breniman 
Paul R. Fultz 
Sherry J. Rodabaugh 
Edward Tierney 
Gary A. Welton 

R & B License Plates 
Postage 
R & B License Plates 
Salaries 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

License Plates & Inspection Books 
Salary, Justice of Peace 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Fair Grounds custodian Salary 
Old Hospital custodian 
Salaries 
Health Officer, Salary 
Civil Defense 
Salary, Fire Warden 
Miscellaneous 
Phone Service 
Salaries 
Water Service 
Water Service 
Gas Service, R & B 
Gas Service 
Light Service 
R & B License Plates 
Commissioners Car Expense 
Gas 
County Clerk Supplies 
Mileage & Expense 
Supplies, Assessor 
Car Exp., Assessor 
Transcript 
Salary, Mileage & Expense 
Salary & Mileage 
Salary, Mileage & Expense 
Expense - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
State Radio - Sheriff 
Expense - Sheriff 
Expense - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Supplies - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Supplies - Miscellaneous 
Car Expense - Sheriff 
Expense - Sheriff 
Expense - Sheriff 
Contract Labor - Sheriff 
Sheriff - Expense 
Expense - Sheriff 
Expense - Sheriff 
Typing Services - Sheriff 
Sheriff - Expense 
Sheriff - Expense 

15.00 
500.00 
17.00 

3658.81 
2960.54 
2019.37 
2778.41 

766.04 
1641.61 

18. 00 ' -
495.50 

1039.26 
7658.86 

367.69 
344.84 

7895.84 
164.76 

47.07 
94.15 
16.51 

1088.46 
524.78 
159.56 

24.00 
23.23 

990.66 
461.81 

3.00 
12.09 
36.01 

468.40 
34.74 
7.50 
1.02 

106.50 
615.60 
103.23 
250.56 

54.15 
249.43 
139.81 

30. 00 -
5.67 

64.90 
14.41 

172.82 
28.02 
29.20 

321.75 
43.67 

147.06 
120.16 

4.07 
40.00 
27.08 
8.37 

27.97 
20.00 
9.22 

40.00 
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Miners Plaza Pharmacy 
Oscar A. Hall 
Prairie Office Supply 
Executive Reports Corp. 
John L. Hoke 
Larry L. Shriner 
Jane Bayless 
Glenn Bell 
City Market 
Horizon Printing 
Gerald K. Russell 
Jade Ledge 
Robert w. King 
Art's Plbg. & Htg. 
Acme Sanitary Supply Co. 
All State Chemical Corp. 
Burroughs Corporation 
Carbon County Clinic 
City Plumbing & Heating 
D & K Sanitation 
c. w. Ogburn 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
IBM corp. 
Industrial P & H Corp. 
Johnson Service co. 
Maxson Realty 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
NCR CORP., Region Account. Office 
Pioneer Lumber co. 
Moss Equipment & Supply 
Maberry's Glass 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Montgomery Ward 
Hanna Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Judd Tire Supply . 
J. A. Chevrolet Cadillac, Inc. 
Garrett Motors 
Ellis Equipment 
Consumers Gas & 0il 
Dixon Auto Implement 
Chevron Oil Co. 
Dixon Garage 
Continental Oil Co. 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Butane Power & Equip. Co. 
Burnett's Texaco 
Clifford White 
Burgess Brothers 
Becker Olds, GMC, Inc. 
Barco Municipal Products 
Ray H. Ellis 
Rosebud Coal Sales 
Resource Exploration 
Savery Store 
Shively Hardware 
Skyline Motors 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Wholesale 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Carol Beach, Health Officer 
Alice Lundy, Health Officer 
Sherrie Patch, Health Officer 
Maternity Center Assoc. 
Becker Fire Equipment 
Rawlins-Carbon.county Planning Program 
Xerox Corp. 
Maxson Realty 
Maxson Realty 
D. T. Helwig 
Edwin J. Witzenburger, State Treas. 
The Stationers 
Colorado Big Country Resource Conservation 
The Miners Cafe 
Build-Rite Lumber 
City Steam Laundry 
Yates Hardware 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
G. W. Leavengood 
State Treasurer, Wyo. Industrial Institute 
Wyoming Medical Service 
Ohio Life Insurance 
Colonial Insurance 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Rawlins National Bank 
Workmen's Compensation 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Saratoga Sun 
City Plumbing & Heating 
J. c. Kilburn 

Supplies - Sheriff 
Mileage - Attorney 
Supplies - Attorney 
Supplies - Attorney 
Mileage & Expense - Attorney 
Investigations - Coroner 
Mileage & Expense - Agent 
Mileage & Expense - Agent 
Supplies - Agent , 
Supplies - Clerk of Court 
Court Attorney 
Jury Rooms - Clerk of Court 
Witness - Court 
Repairs - CH & Jail 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Maint. ofEquip. - CH & Jail 
Care of Prisoners - CH & Jail 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Trash Hauling - CH & Jail 
Care of Prisoners - CH & Jail 
Miscellaneous Supplies 
Supplies & Maint. of Equip. 
Repairs - CH & Jail 
Maint. of Boiler - CH & Jail 
OH Vacancy Permit - CH & Jail 
Maint. Agreement - CH & Jail 
Maint. of Equip. - CH & Jail 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Tires - R & B 
Tires - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Repairs - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Oil - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Gas R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Gas - R & B 
Light Service 
Parts - R & B 

· Gas - R & B 
Interest on Delayed Payment - R & B 
Gas - Miscellaneous 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Repairs - R & B 
'Coal - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 
Supplies - Miscellaneous 
Electric Service - Miscellaneous 
Mileage & Expense 
Mileage 
Mileage, Expense & Postage 

.Supplies - Health Office 
Fire Equipment 
Budget Supplement 
Rent of Machine 
Insurance 
Premium on Bonds 
Premium on Bonds 
Care of Girls 
Supplies - Miscellaneous 
Dues - Commissioners 
Expense - Sheriff 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Laundry - CH & Jail 
Parts - R & B 
Parts - R & B 

Civil Defense 
Care of Boys 
Employees Medical Service 
Life Insurance - March, 1975 
Accident Insurance - March, 1975 
Employees Portion - February, 1975 
County Portion - February, 1975 
Withholding Tex - February, 1975 
Peace Officers Workmen's Comp. 
Social Security - February, 1975 
Supplies - Miscellaneous 
Supplies - CH & Jail 
Gas - R & B 

28.47 
9.60 
6.72 

53.93 
110.65 

20.00 
41-81 

115.32 
11.78 
11.95 
25.00 
26.93 

408.17 
138.35 

45.53 
111.90 
173.30 
102.00 
11.60 
59.00 

666.00 
32.34 

205.06 
24.00 

517.13 
9.00 

45.00 
1525.40 
129.55 
519.35 
54.99 
23.70 
36.87 

179.17 
20.46 
42.62 

110.54 
20.26 
29. 50 
10.80 
44.34 

171-47 
1799.40 

9.00 
1'.313.69 

14.20 
27.92 
19.10 
69.04 

112.07 
84.00 

473.47 
20.00 
56.08 
18.26 

6.00 
52.24 

236.30 
712. 71 
84.64 
47.62 

150.34 
10.08 
90.16 
24.00 

1582.05 
1700.00 

100.00 
1678.00 
158.00 

28.00 
99.00 

556.90 
15.00 
88.85 
50.45 
20.06 
13.09 

445.33 
180. 20 

62 •. 00 
960.61 
74.91 
84.60 

1723.47 
1723.47 
6219.20 
164.50 

2664.94 
131.61 
11.60 

439.50 



February 4, 1975 

The following bills were paid from 

Bates, MacPherson & Golden, Attys. 
Carbon County Mental Health Center 
Northern Gas Co. 
Etlin Peterson Construction Co. 

Revenue Sharing Funds: 
Public Defenders - December 
Mental Health Operating Expense 
Contract Price for CH Boiler 
Work Completed thru 1-31-75 on Sanger Bridge 

$1666.66 
$10000.00 

6098.80 
15178.00 
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COUNTY FAIR BOARD: The Board reappointed Larry J. Reinholtz as a member of the County Fair Board, his term 
to expire February 2, 1980. 

ADDENDUM 

THIS ADDENDUM made and entered into this 4 day of Feb., 1975, by and between the 
COUNTY OF CARBON, STATE OF WYOMING, and JOHN A. MacPHERSON and T. MICHAEL GOLDEN, doing 
business as Brimmer, MacPherson & Golden, 

W-I-T-N-E-S-S-E-T-H 

WHEREAS the parties hereto have previously entered into a contract relating to the repre­
sentation of indigent individuals charged with crimes within the County of Carbon, State of 
Wyoming, which contract included the name of C. L. Bates; and 

WHEREAS C. L. Bates has accepted an appointment as Deputy County Attorney in and for the 
County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, and such position would be inconsistent with the previous written 
contract; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained and 
other good and valuable consideration passing between the parties, the adequacy and receipt of 
which is hereby acknowledged, it is agreed as follows: 

1. That the original contract by and between the parties hereto be, and it is hereby amended 
to provide that c. L. Bates is no longer a party to such contract and he is hereby relieved of any 
and all responsibility from performing the duties provided for therein and the County is relieved 
from making further payments to him. 

2. That the firm of Brimmer, MacPherson & Golden shall succeed to any and all interest held 
by C. L. Bates under the aforementioned contract and that all payments made and provided for therein 
shall be made to Brimmer, MacPherson & Golden and that firm shall be responsible to perform all the 
terms and conditions thereof. 

SIGNED on the day and year first above written. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, 
COUNTY OF CARBON, STATE OF WYOMING 

Bys/ John Niland 

PUBLIC DEFENDERS 

s/ T. Michael Golden 
T. Michael Golden 

s/ John A. MacPherson 
John A. MacPherson 
Brimmer, MacPherson & Golden 

The foregoing addendum which removes me as party to the referenced contract, which relieves me 
of responsibility from performing duties under the referenced contract and which relieves the County 
from making further payments to me is acceptable to me and I hereby assent thereto. 

Dated this 4 day of February , 1975. ---- --------------

s/C. L. Bates 
C. L. Bates 

BONDS: Bonds as follows were approved: Charles L. Bates, Deputy County Attorney, Carbon County, 
January 15, 1975 to January 15, 1979, in the amount of $2000.00. 

REBATE in the amount of $23.37 was given to Isidoro Padilla of Medicine Bow, Wyo. because of erroneous 
assessment. 

ABABEMENT in the amount of $32.12 was granted to W. B. Carey of Rawlins, Wyo. due to double assessment. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

February 5, 1975 

The Board resumed its session, Niland, Orton and Glode present. 

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSES OFFICE: A carpeting bid was let to Rasmusson Furniture for $2457.25. Two letters were 
sent to the chairmen of the Senate and House Chambers requesting the funding of one-half of the salary for 
an additional Public Health Nurse beginning July 1, 1975. 

JUSTICE COURT: Secretarial help was approved for the office of Justice of the Peace. 

DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK: The Board confirmed the appointment of Lillian Newell as first deputy. 
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February 5, 1975 

RAWLINS-CARBON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION. An agreement was signed, commencing February 5, 1975, and termi­
nating June 30, 1975, by and between the Rawlins-Carbon County Planning Commission and HNB Consulting 
Engineers wherein HNB agreed to perform the following duties for the sum of $14,500.00: 

1. Be available a minimum of two days each week in Carbon County. 
2. Work with the Planning Commission to provide for an ongoing planning program. 
3. conduct studies outlined in the Comprehensive Planning Program. 
4. Attend meetings~. 
5. Provide liaison with State agencies. 
6. Submit briefly written monthly progress reports. 
7. Submit necessary documents to continue program during the fiscal year, 1976. 

The agreement was placed on file. 

AIRPORT MASTER PLAN PAYMENT AGREEMENT. An agreement dated February 5, 1975, setting up the method by which 
the County will pay one-half of the local share ($3200.00) of the cost of preparing an airport master plan 
for the Rawlins Municipal Airport, was also approved and placed . on file. The City also will pay $3200.00 
to HNB for this service, and will remit both the city and county shares to HNB. 

AGREEMENT FOR PROPOSAL FOR ENGINEERING AND PLANNING SERVICES FOR THE FORMATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF AN 
AIRPORT MASTER PLAN. An agreement made February 5, 1975, by the Rawlins Airport Board acting by and through 
the Mayor of the City of Rawlins and the Chairman of the County Commissioners of Carbon County and HNB Con­
sulting Engineers was approved and placed on file. The agreement described the Federal grants and the way in 
which they are matched and.the engineering and planning services to be furnished by HNB. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST, 21('7 /.1 l&afL County Clerk 

BOARD OF COUNTY 
CARBON 

February 11, 1975 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

· SPECIAL MEETING 

The Board met at 11:00 A.M. to review the program of the Carbon County Agency on Aging, John Glade present, 
John Niland and John Orton absent. The meeting was adjourned for lack of a quorum. 


