

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
SPECIAL MEETING

January 22, 1975

The Board met at 4:30 P.M. to consider the County budget. Orton and Glode present, Niland absent, Orton, Chairman Pro-tem. A blanket raise was approved as follows:

Deputies and Clerks, \$25.00 per month
Undersheriff, \$75.00 per month
Road and Bridge Employees, \$25.00 per month.

ATTEST:

Mary A Bradford
County Clerk

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

John Orton
Chairman, Pro-Tem

February 4, 1975

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., all members present, Niland, Chairman.

Minutes of meetings held January 7-8, 1975, were read and approved.

Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Wyoming Department of Revenue	R & B License Plates	15.00
Postmaster	Postage	500.00
Wyoming Department of Revenue	R & B License Plates	17.00
Office of County Clerk	Salaries	3658.81
" " County Treasurer	"	2960.54
" " County Assessor	"	2019.37
" " County Attorney	"	2778.41
" " County Agent	"	766.04
" " Clerk of Court	"	1641.61
Department of Revenue	License Plates & Inspection Books	18.00
Margie M. Meacham	Salary, Justice of Peace	495.50
Courthouse Custodians	Salaries	1039.26
Office of Sheriff	Salaries	7658.86
Herbert L. Matson	Fair Grounds Custodian Salary	367.69
Steve R. Smith	Old Hospital Custodian	344.84
Road & Bridge Department	Salaries	7895.84
J. E. Cashman, M. D.	Health Officer, Salary	164.76
Charles A. Bergstrand	Civil Defense	47.07
Daniel L. Schinkel	Salary, Fire Warden	94.15
Carbon County Treasurer	Miscellaneous	16.51
Mountain Bell	Phone Service	1088.46
Health Officer	Salaries	524.78
City of Rawlins - Water Dept.	Water Service	159.56
Town of Hanna	Water Service	24.00
Northern Gas	Gas Service, R & B	23.23
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service	990.66
Pacific Power & Light	Light Service	461.81
Wyoming Department of Revenue	R & B License Plates	3.00
Continental Oil Co.	Commissioners Car Expense	12.09
Texaco, Inc.	Gas	36.01
Itek Business Products	County Clerk Supplies	468.40
Mary Aydelott	Mileage & Expense	34.74
International Assoc. of Assessing Officers	Supplies, Assessor	7.50
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Car Exp., Assessor	1.02
Terry L. Jones, Court Reporter	Transcript	106.50
John Niland	Salary, Mileage & Expense	615.60
John Orton	Salary & Mileage	103.23
John Glode	Salary, Mileage & Expense	250.56
Howard L. Morse	Expense - Sheriff	54.15
J. A. Chevrolet-Cadillac	Car Expense - Sheriff	249.43
McMahon Motors	Car Expense - Sheriff	139.81
Wyoming Highway Department	State Radio - Sheriff	30.00
Bel Air Inn	Expense - Sheriff	5.67
Fireside Cafe	Expense - Sheriff	64.90
Sinclair Pasco Marketing	Car Expense - Sheriff	14.41
Texaco, Inc.	Car Expense - Sheriff	172.82
Entennmann Rovin Co.	Supplies - Sheriff	28.02
Cooper Chevrolet	Car Expense - Sheriff	29.20
Continental Oil Co.	Car Expense - Sheriff	321.75
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies - Miscellaneous	43.67
Zeiger Enterprises	Car Expense - Sheriff	147.06
C. W. Ogburn	Expense - Sheriff	120.16
Jess Oyler	Expense - Sheriff	4.07
Robert McCargar	Contract Labor - Sheriff	40.00
Jade Lodge	Sheriff - Expense	27.08
E. H. Breniman	Expense - Sheriff	8.37
Paul R. Fultz	Expense - Sheriff	27.97
Sherry J. Rodabaugh	Typing Services - Sheriff	20.00
Edward Tierney	Sheriff - Expense	9.22
Gary A. Welton	Sheriff - Expense	40.00

February 4, 1975

Miners Plaza Pharmacy	Supplies - Sheriff	28.47
Oscar A. Hall	Mileage - Attorney	9.60
Prairie Office Supply	Supplies - Attorney	6.72
Executive Reports Corp.	Supplies - Attorney	53.93
John L. Hoke	Mileage & Expense - Attorney	110.65
Larry L. Shriner	Investigations - Coroner	20.00
Jane Bayless	Mileage & Expense - Agent	41.81
Glenn Bell	Mileage & Expense - Agent	115.32
City Market	Supplies - Agent	11.78
Horizon Printing	Supplies - Clerk of Court	11.95
Gerald K. Russell	Court Attorney	25.00
Jade Lodge	Jury Rooms - Clerk of Court	26.93
Robert W. King	Witness - Court	408.17
Art's Plbg. & Htg.	Repairs - CH & Jail	138.35
Acme Sanitary Supply Co.	Supplies - CH & Jail	45.53
All State Chemical Corp.	Supplies - CH & Jail	111.90
Burroughs Corporation	Maint. of Equip. - CH & Jail	173.30
Carbon County Clinic	Care of Prisoners - CH & Jail	102.00
City Plumbing & Heating	Supplies - CH & Jail	11.60
D & K Sanitation	Trash Hauling - CH & Jail	59.00
C. W. Ogburn	Care of Prisoners - CH & Jail	666.00
H. Larsen, Inc.	Miscellaneous Supplies	32.34
IBM Corp.	Supplies & Maint. of Equip.	205.06
Industrial P & H Corp.	Repairs - CH & Jail	24.00
Johnson Service Co.	Maint. of Boiler - CH & Jail	517.13
Maxson Realty	OH Vacancy Permit - CH & Jail	9.00
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Maint. Agreement - CH & Jail	45.00
NCR CORP., Region Account. Office	Maint. of Equip. - CH & Jail	1525.40
Pioneer Lumber Co.	Parts - R & B	129.55
Moss Equipment & Supply	Parts - R & B	519.35
Maberry's Glass	Parts - R & B	54.99
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Parts - R & B	23.70
Montgomery Ward	Parts - R & B	36.87
Hanna Automotive	Parts - R & B	179.17
Rawlins Automotive	Parts - R & B	20.46
Kilburn Tire Co.	Tires - R & B	42.62
Judd Tire Supply	Tires - R & B	110.54
J. A. Chevrolet Cadillac, Inc.	Parts - R & B	20.26
Garrett Motors	Repairs - R & B	29.50
Ellis Equipment	Parts - R & B	10.80
Consumers Gas & Oil	Oil - R & B	44.34
Dixon Auto Implement	Parts - R & B	171.47
Chevron Oil Co.	Gas - R & B	1799.40
Dixon Garage	Gas - R & B	9.00
Continental Oil Co.	Gas - R & B	1313.69
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Light Service	14.20
Butane Power & Equip. Co.	Parts - R & B	27.92
Burnett's Texaco	Gas - R & B	19.10
Clifford White	Interest on Delayed Payment - R & B	69.04
Burgess Brothers	Gas - Miscellaneous	112.07
Becker Olds, GMC, Inc.	Parts - R & B	84.00
Barco Municipal Products	Parts - R & B	473.47
Ray H. Ellis	Repairs - R & B	20.00
Rosebud Coal Sales	Coal - R & B	56.08
Resource Exploration	Parts - R & B	18.26
Savery Store	Parts - R & B	6.00
Shively Hardware	Parts - R & B	52.24
Skyline Motors	Parts - R & B	236.30
Wyoming Machinery	Parts - R & B	712.71
Wyoming Wholesale	Supplies - Miscellaneous	84.64
Yampa Valley Electric	Electric Service - Miscellaneous	47.62
Carol Beach, Health Officer	Mileage & Expense	150.34
Alice Lundy, Health Officer	Mileage	10.08
Sherrie Patch, Health Officer	Mileage, Expense & Postage	90.16
Maternity Center Assoc.	Supplies - Health Office	24.00
Becker Fire Equipment	Fire Equipment	1582.05
Rawlins-Carbon County Planning Program	Budget Supplement	1700.00
Xerox Corp.	Rent of Machine	100.00
Maxson Realty	Insurance	1678.00
Maxson Realty	Premium on Bonds	158.00
D. T. Helwig	Premium on Bonds	28.00
Edwin J. Witzenburger, State Treas.	Care of Girls	99.00
The Stationers	Supplies - Miscellaneous	556.90
Colorado Big Country Resource Conservation	Dues - Commissioners	15.00
The Miners Cafe	Expense - Sheriff	88.85
Build-Rite Lumber	Supplies - CH & Jail	50.45
City Steam Laundry	Laundry - CH & Jail	20.06
Yates Hardware	Parts - R & B	13.09
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Parts - R & B	445.33
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense	180.20
State Treasurer, Wyo. Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	62.00
Wyoming Medical Service	Employees Medical Service	960.61
Ohio Life Insurance	Life Insurance - March, 1975	74.91
Colonial Insurance	Accident Insurance - March, 1975	84.60
Wyoming Retirement System	Employees Portion - February, 1975	1723.47
Wyoming Retirement System	County Portion - February, 1975	1723.47
Rawlins National Bank	Withholding Tex - February, 1975	6219.20
Workmen's Compensation	Peace Officers Workmen's Comp.	164.50
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security - February, 1975	2664.94
Saratoga Sun	Supplies - Miscellaneous	131.61
City Plumbing & Heating	Supplies - CH & Jail	11.60
J. C. Kilburn	Gas - R & B	439.50

February 4, 1975

The following bills were paid from Revenue Sharing Funds:

Bates, MacPherson & Golden, Attys.	Public Defenders - December	\$1666.66
Carbon County Mental Health Center	Mental Health Operating Expense	\$10000.00
Northern Gas Co.	Contract Price for CH Boiler	6098.80
Etlin Peterson Construction Co.	Work Completed thru 1-31-75 on Sanger Bridge	15178.00

COUNTY FAIR BOARD: The Board reappointed Larry J. Reinholtz as a member of the County Fair Board, his term to expire February 2, 1980.

ADDENDUM

THIS ADDENDUM made and entered into this 4 day of Feb., 1975, by and between the COUNTY OF CARBON, STATE OF WYOMING, and JOHN A. MACPHERSON and T. MICHAEL GOLDEN, doing business as Brimmer, MacPherson & Golden,

W-I-T-N-E-S-S-E-T-H :

WHEREAS the parties hereto have previously entered into a contract relating to the representation of indigent individuals charged with crimes within the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, which contract included the name of C. L. Bates; and

WHEREAS C. L. Bates has accepted an appointment as Deputy County Attorney in and for the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, and such position would be inconsistent with the previous written contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained and other good and valuable consideration passing between the parties, the adequacy and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, it is agreed as follows:

1. That the original contract by and between the parties hereto be, and it is hereby amended to provide that C. L. Bates is no longer a party to such contract and he is hereby relieved of any and all responsibility from performing the duties provided for therein and the County is relieved from making further payments to him.

2. That the firm of Brimmer, MacPherson & Golden shall succeed to any and all interest held by C. L. Bates under the aforementioned contract and that all payments made and provided for therein shall be made to Brimmer, MacPherson & Golden and that firm shall be responsible to perform all the terms and conditions thereof.

SIGNED on the day and year first above written.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
COUNTY OF CARBON, STATE OF WYOMING

By s/ John Niland

PUBLIC DEFENDERS

s/ T. Michael Golden
T. Michael Golden

s/ John A. MacPherson
John A. MacPherson
Brimmer, MacPherson & Golden

The foregoing addendum which removes me as party to the referenced contract, which relieves me of responsibility from performing duties under the referenced contract and which relieves the County from making further payments to me is acceptable to me and I hereby assent thereto.

Dated this 4 day of February, 1975.

s/C. L. Bates
C. L. Bates

BONDS: Bonds as follows were approved: Charles L. Bates, Deputy County Attorney, Carbon County, January 15, 1975 to January 15, 1979, in the amount of \$2000.00.

REBATE in the amount of \$23.37 was given to Isidoro Padilla of Medicine Bow, Wyo. because of erroneous assessment.

ABAMENT in the amount of \$32.12 was granted to W. B. Carey of Rawlins, Wyo. due to double assessment.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

February 5, 1975

The Board resumed its session, Niland, Orton and Glode present.

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSES OFFICE: A carpeting bid was let to Rasmussen Furniture for \$2457.25. Two letters were sent to the chairmen of the Senate and House Chambers requesting the funding of one-half of the salary for an additional Public Health Nurse beginning July 1, 1975.

JUSTICE COURT: Secretarial help was approved for the office of Justice of the Peace.

DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK: The Board confirmed the appointment of Lillian Newell as first deputy.

February 5, 1975

RAWLINS-CARBON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION. An agreement was signed, commencing February 5, 1975, and terminating June 30, 1975, by and between the Rawlins-Carbon County Planning Commission and HNB Consulting Engineers wherein HNB agreed to perform the following duties for the sum of \$14,500.00:

1. Be available a minimum of two days each week in Carbon County.
2. Work with the Planning Commission to provide for an ongoing planning program.
3. Conduct studies outlined in the Comprehensive Planning Program.
4. Attend meetings.
5. Provide liaison with State agencies.
6. Submit briefly written monthly progress reports.
7. Submit necessary documents to continue program during the fiscal year, 1976.

The agreement was placed on file.

AIRPORT MASTER PLAN PAYMENT AGREEMENT. An agreement dated February 5, 1975, setting up the method by which the County will pay one-half of the local share (\$3200.00) of the cost of preparing an airport master plan for the Rawlins Municipal Airport, was also approved and placed on file. The City also will pay \$3200.00 to HNB for this service, and will remit both the city and county shares to HNB.

AGREEMENT FOR PROPOSAL FOR ENGINEERING AND PLANNING SERVICES FOR THE FORMATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF AN AIRPORT MASTER PLAN. An agreement made February 5, 1975, by the Rawlins Airport Board acting by and through the Mayor of the City of Rawlins and the Chairman of the County Commissioners of Carbon County and HNB Consulting Engineers was approved and placed on file. The agreement described the Federal grants and the way in which they are matched and the engineering and planning services to be furnished by HNB.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: Mary H. Bradford County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

John N. Glode
Chairman

February 11, 1975

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

The Board met at 11:00 A.M. to review the program of the Carbon County Agency on Aging, John Glode present, John Niland and John Orton absent. The meeting was adjourned for lack of a quorum.